“I acknowledge that have read this work
and in my view this work is adequate in term of scope and quality for award

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Design and Innovation)”

Signature ettt e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeareeebaeeereeennnes
Supervisor | Name  :Prof. Madya Ir. Dr. Abdul Talib bin Din

Date ettt ettt et e it e ar.



DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN AUTOMATIC BICYCLE

AZMAN BIN MAT SARI

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of requirement for
The award of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

(Design and Innovation)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

University Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

APRIL 2011

il



il

“I hereby declared that this report is a result of my own except for the excerpts that been

cited clearly in the reference”

Signature reerree e e e—eeeara e
Name : Azman bin Mat Sari

Date e



For my beloved father Mat Sari bin Hashim, my beloved mother

Maimunah binti Denak and my family.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to ALLAH SWT for his mercy and guidance in giving me
full strength to complete the PSM project and report about the design and development

of an automatic bicycle.

A lot of thank to my project supervisor, Prof. Madya Ir. Dr. Abdul Talib bin
Din for his support, guidance and advice me in this project and help me to complete the
technical report of PSM. This project was tested my abilities mentally and physically

and also my skill in the Mechanical Engineering especially in Design and Innovation.

Furthermore, I would like to thank to my PSM1 panels, PM Ir Mustapa and Mr
Asri bin Yusuff and also my PSM2 panels, Miss Siti Nurhaida and Mr. Fairuz that
willing to evaluate my PSM project. I would like to thank to other lecturers that help me

direct or indirect in this PSM project.

Lastly, I would like to thanks to my parents, Mr Mat Sari bin Hashim and Mrs
Maimunah binti Denak that support me mentally and physically not even in this project
also for my study. Also to my course mate who ever never give-up in giving their
support to me in to accomplish this PSM project. Thank you very much, I will never

forget all of your kindness.

THANK YOU



vi

ABSTRACT

Bicycle is the most uses transportation that became most preferred transportation
in the world. The bicycles are used for many things such as recreational activities, adult
fitness and many more. The purpose of the PSM project is to design and develop an
automatic gear transmission for the future bicycle. In this project, the new design will be
generated by using CAD software and several experiments about the gear ratio and
torque will be conducted. Several literature studies about the bicycle will help on during
the design development phase. In design development phase, three conceptual designs
were generated and concept II is selected as the best concept by using concept scoring
method. Two experiments have been conducted during this project. First experiment is
to find gear ratio and gear shift sequence. In experiment 1, F1R5 gear combination is the
lowest speeds gear and F2R1 is the highest speed gear. Second experiment was
conducted to find the torque and pedal force require for the bicycle based on the speed.
The result show the FIRS gear combination require the lowest torque and pedal force
based on speed and F2R1 gear combination require the higher torque and pedal force
based on speed. For the conclusion, a new shifter for automatic gear transmission has

been design and all project objectives have been achieved successfully.



vii

ABSTRAK

Basikal adalah kenderaan yang paling banyak digunakan dan paling disukai di
dunia sekarang. Basikal digunakan untuk pelbagai perkara seperti aktiviti rekreasi,
kecergasaan orang dewasa dan banyak lagi. Tujuan projek PSM ini adalah untuk
merekabentuk dan membangunkan transmisi gear automatik untuk basikal masa
hadapan. Dalam projek ini, rekebentuk baru akan dihasilkan menggunakan perisian
CAD dan beberapa eksperimen berkenaan gear ratio dan tork akan dijalankan. Beberapa
kajian ilmiah tentang basikal akan membantu semasa fasa pembangunan rekabentuk.
Dalam fasa pembangunan rekabentuk, tiga konsep rekebentuk telah dihasilkan dan
konsep II telah dipilih sebagai konsep terbaik melalui kaedah pemarkahan konsep. Dua
eksperiment telah dijalankan semasa projek ini. Eksperimen pertama berkenaan dengan
gear ratio dan turutan tukaran gear. Dalam eksperiment 1, kombinasi gear FIRS adalah
gear kelajuan rendah dan kombinasi gear F2R1 adalah gear kelajuan tinggi. Eksperimen
kedua pula berkenaan dengan tork dan daya pedal yang diperlukan berdasarkan
kelajuan. Keputusan menunjukkan kombinasi gear FIRS memerlukan tork dan daya
pedal terendah berdasarkan kelajuan dan kombinasi gear F2R1 memerlukan tork dan
daya pedal tertinggi berdasarkan kelajuan. Sebagai kesimpulan, satu penukar gear untuk
transmisi gear automatik telah direkabentuk dan semua objektif projek ini telah berjaya

dicapai dengan jayanya.



viii

CONTENT

CHAPTER TOPIC PAGE
DECLARATION 1
CONFESSION 111
DEDICATION v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT vi
ABSTRAK vii
CONTENT viii
LIST OF TABLES xii
LIST OF FIGURES XV
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xviii
LIST OF APPENDICES Xix

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background 1



CHAPTER TOPIC

1.2 Objectives

1.3 Scopes 3

1.4.Problem Statements

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Bicycles

2.3 Type of Bicycles
2.3.1 Utility Bicycle
2.3.2 Mountain Bicycle
2.3.3 Racing/Road Bicycle
2.3.4 Touring Bicycle
2.3.5 BMX

2.4 Bicycle Gear Transmission

2.5 Type of Bicycle Gear Transmission
2.5.1 Derailleur Gear
2.5.2 Single-Speed Gear
2.5.3 Internal Hub Gear
2.5.4 Chainless Gear

2.6 Torque

2.7 Computer-Aided Design

PAGE

10

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

17

19

20

21

22

23

X



CHAPTER TOPIC PAGE

2.8 CATIA V5 26
3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction 29
3.2 Flow Chart 30
3.3 Literature Review 31
3.4 Concept Design 31
3.5 Selection Design 32
3.6 Detail Design 32
3.7 Experimental Torque Analysis 33
4. CONCEPTUAL DESIGN AND SELECTION DESIGN
4.1 Introduction 34
4.2 Conceptual Design 36
4.2.1 Concept Development 38
4.2.2 Concept Ideations 38
4.2.3 Concept Generations 39
4.3 Bicycle Transmission Recommendations 39
4.4 Existing Product 40
4.5 Concept Designs 43

4.5.1 Concept | 43



CHAPTER TOPIC
4.5.2 Concept 11
4.5.3 Concept 111
4.6 Selection Design
4.6.1 Concept Evaluation
4.6.2 Concept Screening
4.6.3 Concept Scoring
4.6.4 Selected Design Concept
5 DETAIL DESIGN
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Drawing
5.2.1 New Design
5.2.2 Drawing of New Design
5.2.2.1 Parts and Components on the Shifter
5.2.2.2 The Shifter
6 EXPERIMENTS AND RESULT
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Experiments
6.2.1 Experiment 1
6.2.2 Experiment 2

6.3 Discussions

PAGE

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

52

54

54

55

56

61

63

64

64

67

88

xi



CHAPTER TOPIC
6.4 Recommendation on Experiment
6.4.1 Brake Torque Experiment
7 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
7.1 Conclusion
7.2 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDIX

xii

PAGE

92

93

101

103

105

109



NO.

4.6.2

4.6.3a

4.6.3b

6.2.1a

6.2.1b

6.2.1c

6.2.2a

6.2.2b

6.2.2¢

6.2.2d

6.2.2¢

6.2.2f

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

The Concept Screening Matrix

The Concept Scoring Matrix

Relative Performance Table

Number of Teeth on the Sprocket

Gear Ratio

Shift Sequence

Result For Gear Ratios #2.60 (20/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.15(34/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.39(34/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.63 (24/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.95(20/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #2.29(17/39)

xiii

PAGE

48

49

50

66

66

66

72

73

74

74

75

75



NO.

6.2.2g

6.2.2h

6.2.21

6.2.2]

6.2.2k

6.2.21

6.2.2m

6.2.2n

6.2.20

6.2.2p

6.2.2q

6.2.2r

6.2.2s

6.2.2t

6.2.2u

6.3

6.4.1

TITLE

Result for Gear Ratio #1.52(34/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.86(28/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #2.17(24/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #2.60(20/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #3.06(17/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.15(34/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.39(28/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.63(24/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.95(20/39)

Result for Gear Ratio #2.29(17/30)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.52(34/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #1.86(28/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #2.17(24/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #2.60(20/52)

Result for Gear Ratio #3.06(17/52)

The Gear Shift Sequence Result

Result For Gear Ratios #2.60 (20/52)

X1V

PAGE

76

76

77

77

78

81

81

82

82

83

83

84

84

85

85

89

100



NO.

2.2a

2.2b

2.2¢

23.1

232

233

234

235

2.5.1a

2.5.1b

252

253

254

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

An Early Production Bicycle by Dennis Johnson
The Bone Shaker

The Bicyclette Introduce by Henry J. Lawson in 1879
Utility Bicycle

Full Suspension Mountain Bicycle

Lance Armstrong x Kaws Racing Bicycle

Kona Sutra Touring Bicycle

Haro Forum Pro Lite 2010 BMX Bike

Typical Drive Train of a Modern Bicycle with
Derailleur Gearing

Parts of the Derailleur System

Workman MG Unisex Comfort Bicycle — Single Speed

Internal Shift Hub

Urban Bicycle

XV

PAGE

10

11

12

14

15

17

18

20

21



NO.

2.6

2.7

2.8a

2.8b

3.2

4.2

4.4a

4.4b

4.4c

4.5.1

4.5.2

453

4.6.3

5.2.1

52.2.1a

5.2.2.1b

522.1c

52.2.1d

522.1e

522.1f

TITLE

Torque Definition

A CAD Model of Car Engine

Dassault Systemes CATIA Logo

Truck Frame Model That Was Design by Using CATIA V5
Flow Chart of Project Planning

Steps of Conceptual Design

The Automatic Transmission Electric Bicycle
The Nexave C910 Bicycle Develop by Shimano
Deluxe Aluminum Automatic Bicycle

Concept |

Concept 11

Concept 111

The Selection Design

The Selected Design

Inside Casing

Ball Bearing

Cable Pin

Outside Casing

Ring Outside

Centre Rod

xXvi

PAGE

23

24

26

26

30

37

41

41

42

43

44

45

51

55

56

56

57

57

58

58



NO.
522.1g
5.2.2.1h
5.2.2.11
5.2.2.1j
5.2.2.2a
5.2.2.2b
5.2.2.2c
6.2.1a
6.2.1b
6.2.2a
6.2.2b
6.2.2¢
6.2.2d
6.2.2¢
6.3a

6.3b

6.4.1a
6.4.1b

6.4.1c

TITLE

Hub

Bearing

Hub Nut

17 Nut

Isometric View

Side View

Exploded View

Bicycle Gearing Systems

Derailleur Gear Sprocket

Experiment Layout on Laboratory

Torque

Speed versus Power for Control Experiment

Speed versus Torque for Control Experiment

Speed versus Power

Graph Speed against Torque for Control Experiment
Graph of Speed against Torque for the Experiment with
IN brake force

Layout for Experiment 3

Torque

Brake Torque

Xvii

PAGE

59

59

60

60

61

61

62

65

65

68

69

79

80

86

91

92

94

95

98



xviii

LIST OF SYMBOL

Coefficient Of Friction

Force

Force Applied On the Lever
Frictional Force (uf) Braking Torque
Radial Force Applied On the Drum
Normal Reaction on the Block
Radius of the Drum

Braking Torque

Instantaneous Velocity

Torque

Angular Velocity



NO.

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

Gantt Chart

Concept Design
Bicycle Stand Frame

Part Drafting

XixX

PAGE

109

111

114

115



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Nowadays, bicycles become the most uses transportation in there world;
there are about one billion bicycles in the world that is twice as many as the car, the
most preferred transportation in the world. The bicycles become the means
transportation for many regions such as the capital city of Japan, Tokyo. They prefer
to use the bicycle than using the car to avoid the heavy traffic on the road and the
busy public transportations. A bicycle can be ride by one or two person at the same

time according to the type of the bicycle.

The bicycle is invented more than 200 years ago by a Frenchman Baron von
Drais in Mannheim, France. He actually created a walking machine that have two in-
line wheels that makes him easily to get around faster that walking; propelled by his
feet against the ground to move the Draisienne also known as bicycle. The
Draisienne is created from the wood that has two in-line wheel and steering on the

front wheel.



After more than 200 years, the bicycles have been change a lot. Today, there
were many type of the bicycles that are used for many purposes. The bicycles are
used for recreational, children’s toys, adult fitness, military and police applications,
courier services and bicycles racing. The bicycles also have been used for the

transportation for the students to get to school and the workers to go to workplace.

The first bicycle made is propelled by the feet. After that, in the early 1860s,
the bicycles design took the new direction by adding a mechanical crank drive with
pedal on the front wheel by the Frenchmen. However, the front wheel pedals design
has a major problem on the control mechanism of the bicycle. Next, Englishman
came out with the new design to move the bicycle that is the chain drive that propels
the rear wheel. This chain drive design makes the new history of the modern bicycle

because it is use in almost bicycles in the world right now.

Today, every bicycle in the world uses the gear transmissions in order to
propel the bicycles. There are many type of the gear transmissions have been
invented such as single-speed gear, derailleur gear, internal hub gear and many more
that were used on the bicycles nowadays. These gear transmissions are the important
part on the bicycle because it is used to move the bicycle. Without these gear
transmissions created, the bicycles history become less interesting and the bicycle

will not become the most uses transportation in the world.

1.2 Objectives of the Project

The main objectives this project are to design and develop an automatic bicycle
which does not need to change the gear. The gear would change automatically based

on the amount of torque required.



1.3 Scopes of the Project

The scopes of this project in order to make this project successful and fulfill the

objective are:

a. Literature review on the bicycle.
b. Analysis on the torque required based on the bicycle speed.

c. Design using CAD software of the system.

1.4 Problems Statement

Cycling is one of the popular recreational activities for urban populations.
They are always cycling in the public park using utility bicycles that have multi-
speed gear transmission. However, they are always difficulty during changing the
gear during cycling that will make their ride on the park become uncomfortable. To
improve comfort during cycling, the automatic bicycle with automatic gear

transmission will be designed.

Bicycle with multi-speed gear transmission were the most popular bicycles
among the cyclers around the world. These multi-speed bicycles use the derailleur
gearing because it is convenient and easy to maintain. This factor make derailleur
gear is the most use gear system among the cycler including the professional road
cycler. However, most of the amateur cycler do not know how and when to change
the gear properly. The automatic transmission will be design based on the derailleur

gear by adding the automatic gear changer.



The general objective of the bicycle project is to design a new automatic gear
transmission system that would accommodate various types of cyclers. This
automatic gear transmission must have durability and repetitiveness because all the
cyclers have different ways or styles during cycling that could give extreme torque
or pressure on the transmissions. The automatic transmission also can be use on the

extreme conditions.



CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE STUDY

2.1 Introduction

This chapter describe about the general introduction of the bicycles and
specifically on the type of bicycles and bicycles gear transmissions commonly used
by the cyclers around the world. This chapter also includes the history of the
bicycles and its bicycle evolution until now on. Explanations on the type of bicycles
and the gear transmissions also have been included in this chapter. Many things
need to be considered in designing some product or part before it is use by human.
This chapter also used some previous researches that have been done as guidance
and reference according to make and improve the new design of an automatic gear
transmission for the bicycles.

Nowadays, gear transmission for bicycle generally means derailleur,
although hub gear still exists. (Plas, 1995) This derailleur gear system is commonly
used in much type of the bicycles such as utility bicycles, racing bicycles, mountain
bicycles and also in kid bicycles. Normal derailleur gears are using manual switch

on the handle of the bicycles and the cycler must change the gear normally by hand



	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10



