"I acknowledge that have read this work and in my view this work is adequate in term of scope and quality for award Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Design and Innovation)"

Signature	·
Supervisor I Name	:Prof. Madya Ir. Dr. Abdul Talib bin Din
Date	·

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN AUTOMATIC BICYCLE

AZMAN BIN MAT SARI

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of requirement for

The award of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

(Design and Innovation)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering University Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

APRIL 2011

ii

"I hereby declared that this report is a result of my own except for the excerpts that been cited clearly in the reference"

Signature	:
Name	: Azman bin Mat Sari
Date	·

For my beloved father Mat Sari bin Hashim, my beloved mother

Maimunah binti Denak and my family.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to ALLAH SWT for his mercy and guidance in giving me full strength to complete the PSM project and report about the design and development of an automatic bicycle.

A lot of thank to my project supervisor, Prof. Madya Ir. Dr. Abdul Talib bin Din for his support, guidance and advice me in this project and help me to complete the technical report of PSM. This project was tested my abilities mentally and physically and also my skill in the Mechanical Engineering especially in Design and Innovation.

Furthermore, I would like to thank to my PSM1 panels, PM Ir Mustapa and Mr Asri bin Yusuff and also my PSM2 panels, Miss Siti Nurhaida and Mr. Fairuz that willing to evaluate my PSM project. I would like to thank to other lecturers that help me direct or indirect in this PSM project.

Lastly, I would like to thanks to my parents, Mr Mat Sari bin Hashim and Mrs Maimunah binti Denak that support me mentally and physically not even in this project also for my study. Also to my course mate who ever never give-up in giving their support to me in to accomplish this PSM project. Thank you very much, I will never forget all of your kindness.

THANK YOU

ABSTRACT

Bicycle is the most uses transportation that became most preferred transportation in the world. The bicycles are used for many things such as recreational activities, adult fitness and many more. The purpose of the PSM project is to design and develop an automatic gear transmission for the future bicycle. In this project, the new design will be generated by using CAD software and several experiments about the gear ratio and torque will be conducted. Several literature studies about the bicycle will help on during the design development phase. In design development phase, three conceptual designs were generated and concept II is selected as the best concept by using concept scoring method. Two experiments have been conducted during this project. First experiment is to find gear ratio and gear shift sequence. In experiment 1, F1R5 gear combination is the lowest speeds gear and F2R1 is the highest speed gear. Second experiment was conducted to find the torque and pedal force require for the bicycle based on the speed. The result show the F1R5 gear combination require the lowest torque and pedal force based on speed and F2R1 gear combination require the higher torque and pedal force based on speed. For the conclusion, a new shifter for automatic gear transmission has been design and all project objectives have been achieved successfully.

ABSTRAK

Basikal adalah kenderaan yang paling banyak digunakan dan paling disukai di dunia sekarang. Basikal digunakan untuk pelbagai perkara seperti aktiviti rekreasi, kecergasaan orang dewasa dan banyak lagi. Tujuan projek PSM ini adalah untuk merekabentuk dan membangunkan transmisi gear automatik untuk basikal masa hadapan. Dalam projek ini, rekebentuk baru akan dihasilkan menggunakan perisian CAD dan beberapa eksperimen berkenaan gear ratio dan tork akan dijalankan. Beberapa kajian ilmiah tentang basikal akan membantu semasa fasa pembangunan rekabentuk. Dalam fasa pembangunan rekabentuk, tiga konsep rekebentuk telah dihasilkan dan konsep II telah dipilih sebagai konsep terbaik melalui kaedah pemarkahan konsep. Dua eksperiment telah dijalankan semasa projek ini. Eksperimen pertama berkenaan dengan gear ratio dan turutan tukaran gear. Dalam eksperiment 1, kombinasi gear F1R5 adalah gear kelajuan rendah dan kombinasi gear F2R1 adalah gear kelajuan tinggi. Eksperimen kedua pula berkenaan dengan tork dan daya pedal yang diperlukan berdasarkan kelajuan. Keputusan menunjukkan kombinasi gear F1R5 memerlukan tork dan daya pedal terendah berdasarkan kelajuan dan kombinasi gear F2R1 memerlukan tork dan daya pedal tertinggi berdasarkan kelajuan. Sebagai kesimpulan, satu penukar gear untuk transmisi gear automatik telah direkabentuk dan semua objektif projek ini telah berjaya dicapai dengan jayanya.

CONTENT

CHAPTER	TOPIC	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	CONFESSION	iii
	DEDICATION	iv
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
	ABSTRACT	vi
	ABSTRAK	vii
	CONTENT	viii
	LIST OF TABLES	xii
	LIST OF FIGURES	XV
	LIST OF SYMBOLS	xviii
	LIST OF APPENDICES	xix
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background	1

CHAPTER	TOPIC	PAGE
	1.2 Objectives	2
	1.3 Scopes 3	
	1.4.Problem Statements	4
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction	5
	2.2 Bicycles	6
	2.3 Type of Bicycles	10
	2.3.1 Utility Bicycle	10
	2.3.2 Mountain Bicycle	11
	2.3.3 Racing/Road Bicycle	12
	2.3.4 Touring Bicycle	14
	2.3.5 BMX	15
	2.4 Bicycle Gear Transmission	16
	2.5 Type of Bicycle Gear Transmission	17
	2.5.1 Derailleur Gear	17
	2.5.2 Single-Speed Gear	19
	2.5.3 Internal Hub Gear	20
	2.5.4 Chainless Gear	21
	2.6 Torque	22
	2.7 Computer-Aided Design	23

CHAPTER	TOPIC	PAGE
	2.8 CATIA V5	26
3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Introduction	29
	3.2 Flow Chart	30
	3.3 Literature Review	31
	3.4 Concept Design	31
	3.5 Selection Design	32
	3.6 Detail Design	32
	3.7 Experimental Torque Analysis	33

CONCEPTUAL DESIGN AND SELECTION DESIGN 4.

4.1 Introduction	34
4.2 Conceptual Design	36
4.2.1 Concept Development	38
4.2.2 Concept Ideations	38
4.2.3 Concept Generations	39
4.3 Bicycle Transmission Recommendations	39
4.4 Existing Product	40
4.5 Concept Designs	43
4.5.1 Concept I	43

CHAPTER	ΤΟΡΙΟ	PAGE
	4.5.2 Concept II	44
	4.5.3 Concept III	45
	4.6 Selection Design	46
	4.6.1 Concept Evaluation	47
	4.6.2 Concept Screening	48
	4.6.3 Concept Scoring	49
	4.6.4 Selected Design Concept	51
5	DETAIL DESIGN	
	5.1 Introduction	52
	5.2 Drawing	54
	5.2.1 New Design	54
	5.2.2 Drawing of New Design	55
	5.2.2.1 Parts and Components on the Shifter	56
	5.2.2.2 The Shifter	61
6	EXPERIMENTS AND RESULT	
	6.1 Introduction	63
	6.2 Experiments	64
	6.2.1 Experiment 1	64
	6.2.2 Experiment 2	67
	6.3 Discussions	88

CHAPTER	ΤΟΡΙΟ	PAGE
	6.4 Recommendation on Experiment	92
	6.4.1 Brake Torque Experiment	93
7	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	7.1 Conclusion	101
	7.2 Recommendations	103
	REFERENCES	105
	APPENDIX	109

LIST OF TABLES

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
4.6.2	The Concept Screening Matrix	48
4.6.3a	The Concept Scoring Matrix	49
4.6.3b	Relative Performance Table	50
6.2.1a	Number of Teeth on the Sprocket	66
6.2.1b	Gear Ratio	66
6.2.1c	Shift Sequence	66
6.2.2a	Result For Gear Ratios #2.60 (20/52)	72
6.2.2b	Result for Gear Ratio #1.15(34/39)	73
6.2.2c	Result for Gear Ratio #1.39(34/39)	74
6.2.2d	Result for Gear Ratio #1.63 (24/39)	74
6.2.2e	Result for Gear Ratio #1.95(20/39)	75
6.2.2f	Result for Gear Ratio #2.29(17/39)	75

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
6.2.2g	Result for Gear Ratio #1.52(34/52)	76
6.2.2h	Result for Gear Ratio #1.86(28/52)	76
6.2.2i	Result for Gear Ratio #2.17(24/52)	77
6.2.2j	Result for Gear Ratio #2.60(20/52)	77
6.2.2k	Result for Gear Ratio #3.06(17/52)	78
6.2.21	Result for Gear Ratio #1.15(34/39)	81
6.2.2m	Result for Gear Ratio #1.39(28/39)	81
6.2.2n	Result for Gear Ratio #1.63(24/39)	82
6.2.20	Result for Gear Ratio #1.95(20/39)	82
6.2.2p	Result for Gear Ratio #2.29(17/30)	83
6.2.2q	Result for Gear Ratio #1.52(34/52)	83
6.2.2r	Result for Gear Ratio #1.86(28/52)	84
6.2.2s	Result for Gear Ratio #2.17(24/52)	84
6.2.2t	Result for Gear Ratio #2.60(20/52)	85
6.2.2u	Result for Gear Ratio #3.06(17/52)	85
6.3	The Gear Shift Sequence Result	89
6.4.1	Result For Gear Ratios #2.60 (20/52)	100

LIST OF FIGURES

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.2a	An Early Production Bicycle by Dennis Johnson	7
2.2b	The Bone Shaker	8
2.2c	The Bicyclette Introduce by Henry J. Lawson in 1879	9
2.3.1	Utility Bicycle	10
2.3.2	Full Suspension Mountain Bicycle	11
2.3.3	Lance Armstrong x Kaws Racing Bicycle	12
2.3.4	Kona Sutra Touring Bicycle	14
2.3.5	Haro Forum Pro Lite 2010 BMX Bike	15
2.5.1a	Typical Drive Train of a Modern Bicycle with	
	Derailleur Gearing	17
2.5.1b	Parts of the Derailleur System	18
2.5.2	Workman MG Unisex Comfort Bicycle – Single Speed	19
2.5.3	Internal Shift Hub	20
2.5.4	Urban Bicycle	21

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.6	Torque Definition	23
2.7	A CAD Model of Car Engine	24
2.8a	Dassault Systemes CATIA Logo	26
2.8b	Truck Frame Model That Was Design by Using CATIA V5	26
3.2	Flow Chart of Project Planning	30
4.2	Steps of Conceptual Design	37
4.4a	The Automatic Transmission Electric Bicycle	41
4.4b	The Nexave C910 Bicycle Develop by Shimano	41
4.4c	Deluxe Aluminum Automatic Bicycle	42
4.5.1	Concept I	43
4.5.2	Concept II	44
4.5.3	Concept III	45
4.6.3	The Selection Design	51
5.2.1	The Selected Design	55
5.2.2.1a	Inside Casing	56
5.2.2.1b	Ball Bearing	56
5.2.2.1c	Cable Pin	57
5.2.2.1d	Outside Casing	57
5.2.2.1e	Ring Outside	58
5.2.2.1f	Centre Rod	58

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
5.2.2.1g	Hub	59
5.2.2.1h	Bearing	59
5.2.2.1i	Hub Nut	60
5.2.2.1j	17" Nut	60
5.2.2.2a	Isometric View	61
5.2.2.2b	Side View	61
5.2.2.2c	Exploded View	62
6.2.1a	Bicycle Gearing Systems	65
6.2.1b	Derailleur Gear Sprocket	65
6.2.2a	Experiment Layout on Laboratory	68
6.2.2b	Torque	69
6.2.2c	Speed versus Power for Control Experiment	79
6.2.2d	Speed versus Torque for Control Experiment	80
6.2.2e	Speed versus Power	86
6.3a	Graph Speed against Torque for Control Experiment	91
6.3b	Graph of Speed against Torque for the Experiment with	
	1N brake force	92
6.4.1a	Layout for Experiment 3	94
6.4.1b	Torque	95
6.4.1c	Brake Torque	98



LIST OF SYMBOL

μ	=	Coefficient Of Friction	
f	=	Force	
F	=	Force Applied On the Lever	
F_{f}	=	Frictional Force (µf) Braking Torque	
F_R	=	Radial Force Applied On the Drum	
R	=	Normal Reaction on the Block	
r	=	Radius of the Drum	
T_B	=	Braking Torque	
V	=	Instantaneous Velocity	
Т	=	Torque	
ω	=	Angular Velocity	

LIST OF APPENDICES

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
А	Gantt Chart	109
В	Concept Design	111
С	Bicycle Stand Frame	114
D	Part Drafting	115

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Nowadays, bicycles become the most uses transportation in there world; there are about one billion bicycles in the world that is twice as many as the car, the most preferred transportation in the world. The bicycles become the means transportation for many regions such as the capital city of Japan, Tokyo. They prefer to use the bicycle than using the car to avoid the heavy traffic on the road and the busy public transportations. A bicycle can be ride by one or two person at the same time according to the type of the bicycle.

The bicycle is invented more than 200 years ago by a Frenchman Baron von Drais in Mannheim, France. He actually created a walking machine that have two inline wheels that makes him easily to get around faster that walking; propelled by his feet against the ground to move the Draisienne also known as bicycle. The Draisienne is created from the wood that has two in-line wheel and steering on the front wheel.



After more than 200 years, the bicycles have been change a lot. Today, there were many type of the bicycles that are used for many purposes. The bicycles are used for recreational, children's toys, adult fitness, military and police applications, courier services and bicycles racing. The bicycles also have been used for the transportation for the students to get to school and the workers to go to workplace.

The first bicycle made is propelled by the feet. After that, in the early 1860s, the bicycles design took the new direction by adding a mechanical crank drive with pedal on the front wheel by the Frenchmen. However, the front wheel pedals design has a major problem on the control mechanism of the bicycle. Next, Englishman came out with the new design to move the bicycle that is the chain drive that propels the rear wheel. This chain drive design makes the new history of the modern bicycle because it is use in almost bicycles in the world right now.

Today, every bicycle in the world uses the gear transmissions in order to propel the bicycles. There are many type of the gear transmissions have been invented such as single-speed gear, derailleur gear, internal hub gear and many more that were used on the bicycles nowadays. These gear transmissions are the important part on the bicycle because it is used to move the bicycle. Without these gear transmissions created, the bicycles history become less interesting and the bicycle will not become the most uses transportation in the world.

1.2 Objectives of the Project

The main objectives this project are to design and develop an automatic bicycle which does not need to change the gear. The gear would change automatically based on the amount of torque required.

1.3 Scopes of the Project

The scopes of this project in order to make this project successful and fulfill the objective are:

- a. Literature review on the bicycle.
- b. Analysis on the torque required based on the bicycle speed.
- c. Design using CAD software of the system.

1.4 Problems Statement

Cycling is one of the popular recreational activities for urban populations. They are always cycling in the public park using utility bicycles that have multispeed gear transmission. However, they are always difficulty during changing the gear during cycling that will make their ride on the park become uncomfortable. To improve comfort during cycling, the automatic bicycle with automatic gear transmission will be designed.

Bicycle with multi-speed gear transmission were the most popular bicycles among the cyclers around the world. These multi-speed bicycles use the derailleur gearing because it is convenient and easy to maintain. This factor make derailleur gear is the most use gear system among the cycler including the professional road cycler. However, most of the amateur cycler do not know how and when to change the gear properly. The automatic transmission will be design based on the derailleur gear by adding the automatic gear changer. The general objective of the bicycle project is to design a new automatic gear transmission system that would accommodate various types of cyclers. This automatic gear transmission must have durability and repetitiveness because all the cyclers have different ways or styles during cycling that could give extreme torque or pressure on the transmissions. The automatic transmission also can be use on the extreme conditions.

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE STUDY

2.1 Introduction

This chapter describe about the general introduction of the bicycles and specifically on the type of bicycles and bicycles gear transmissions commonly used by the cyclers around the world. This chapter also includes the history of the bicycles and its bicycle evolution until now on. Explanations on the type of bicycles and the gear transmissions also have been included in this chapter. Many things need to be considered in designing some product or part before it is use by human. This chapter also used some previous researches that have been done as guidance and reference according to make and improve the new design of an automatic gear transmission for the bicycles.

Nowadays, gear transmission for bicycle generally means derailleur, although hub gear still exists. (Plas, 1995) This derailleur gear system is commonly used in much type of the bicycles such as utility bicycles, racing bicycles, mountain bicycles and also in kid bicycles. Normal derailleur gears are using manual switch on the handle of the bicycles and the cycler must change the gear normally by hand

